

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

GLEN GRAYSON, DOREEN MAZZANTI,
DANIEL LEVY, DAVID MEQUET and
LAUREN HARRIS, individually and on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 3:13-cv-01799-WWE

(Consolidated Docket No.)

APRIL 30, 2020

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	4
	A. Summary of Claims and Defenses	4
	B. Procedural History and Discovery	5
	1. <i>This Case Has Been Extensively Litigated</i>	5
	2. <i>Discovery Has Been Extensive</i>	7
	3. <i>The Parties Engaged in Extensive Arms'-Length Mediations and Negotiations</i>	9
III.	OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	11
	A. The Settlement Class.....	11
	B. The Settlement Relief	11
	C. Released Claims.....	12
	D. Notice of the Settlement to Class Members.....	13
	E. Notice of Attorneys' Fees and Costs and Settlement Class Representative Service Awards	14
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	14
	A. Numerosity, Commonality and Typicality	16
	B. Adequacy of Representation	17
	C. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority	20
V.	THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	24
	A. The Standard for Approval	24
	B. The Settlement Merits Approval.....	25
	1. <i>The Proposed Settlement Was the Product of Serious, Informed Non-Collusive Negotiations Including Substantial Discovery</i>	25

2.	The Relief Provided is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks and Delay of Litigation	26
3.	The Settlement Provides an Effective Means of Distributing Relief to Class Members	31
4.	The Provisions of the Settlement Related to Attorneys' Fees are Reasonable	32
5.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	34
6.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Settlement	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Carlsen v. Gamestop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>City of Sunrise Gen. Emp. Ret. Plan v. FleetCor Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-02207-LMM, (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2020).....	36
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008).....	34
<i>Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	16
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24, 29
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	21
<i>Edwards v. North American Power & Gas LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-01714 (VAB), 2018 WL 1582509 (D. Conn. March 30, 2018)	25, 30, 31
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Cons. Prod. Corp.</i> , No. 14-2484 (JS)(AKT), 2017 WL 1169552 (E.D.N.Y. March 29, 2017).....	22
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Cons. Prod. Corp.</i> , No. 14-2484 (JS)(AKT), 2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. March 9, 2017).....	22
<i>Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP), 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....	35
<i>Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016).....	35

<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	31
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. Apr. 1987).....	27
<i>In re Affrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 02516, 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017)	26
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 02-8853, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)	17
<i>In re Aqua Dots</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7 th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	20
<i>In re McKesson Corp Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-01850-CW (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....	36
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd., P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25, 27, 29
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3rd Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	24
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-02752-LHK (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2020).....	36
<i>Isolde v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02093-K, (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2020).....	36
<i>Joshi Living Trust v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-0171 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2020).....	36

<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee</i> , No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	34
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Mahon v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 63 (D. Conn. 2013).....	21
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	31
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nguyen v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 105 S.Ct. 2965, 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	17, 23
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>Siler v. Landry’s Seafood House–North Carolina, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 587, 2014 WL 2945796 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014).....	29
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1091 (VAB), 2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019)	22
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24, 31
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Associates LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014).....	35

<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins.bCo.</i> 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	16, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	17, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	20, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	1
